BARRIER
Instruction manual
DE – ACHTUNG: Die Verwendung des INNOTECH-Produkts ist erst zulässig, nachdem die
Gebrauchsanleitung in der jeweiligen Landessprache vollständig gelesen und verstanden wurde. D
E
EN – ATTENTION: Use of the INNOTECH product is permitted only after the instruction
manual has been read and fully understood in the respective language. EN
IT – ATTENZIONE: L'utilizzo del prodotto INNOTECH è permesso solo previa lettura e

Sicherheit
A) Name or logo of the manufacturer/retailer: 	 INNOTECH
B) Type designation: 	 BARRIER
C) �Signs stating that instructions for use
must be followed:
D) �Year of manufacture and manufacturer's
serial number: 	 JJJJ-..-...
E) Numbers of the applicable standards: 	 EN 13374:2013 class A,
		  DIN EN ISO 14122-3:2001,
		  DIN 14094-2:2007,
		  NF E 85-015:2008,
F) GS mark of the testing authority:
G) System no.:	� Allocation of numbers if there are
several side protection systems
H) Length:	� Length of the side protection
system in metres
I) Date of installation:	 Year installed: 
J) Name & address of the installation company:	 Installed by:
8 SIGNS & MARKINGS
A
B
C
D
E
FG
H I
J
13
EN
BARRIER / 170403 / www.innotech.at
9 INSTALLATION TOOL
[mm]
AF = 13
AF = 18AF = 4
AF = 18
Installation tool, various replacement parts and accessories are available
from INNOTECH  (see INNOTECH  price list).
AF = 13
AF = 10
AF = 10
14 BARRIER / 170403 / www.innotech.at
EN
10 INSTALLATION
11 SYSTEM VARIO
11.1 OVERVIEW
RISK TO LIFE if NOT correctly installed.
-- Install INNOTECH "BARRIER" correctly in accordance with the
user instructions.
-- Comply with the specified tightening torques.
!
DANGER
CAUTION
INJURIES from sharp edges on components.
-- Wear protective gloves for the installation work.
EYE INJURIES from dust/splinters/liquid.
-- Wear eye protection/safety spectacles for the installation work.
CAUTION

PROJECT: _____________________________________________________________
PRODUCT: 	 Item 	  Year of construction/Serial number:
(Type designation EAP /anchorage point)
ANNUAL SYSTEM CHECK PERFORMED ON:
ANNUAL SYSTEM CHECK AT THE LATEST BY:
CLIENT: 	 Specialist:	 
Company address:
CONTRACTOR:	 Specialist: 	 
Company address:
INSPECTION POINTS:  checked and OK.
DEFECTS DETECTED:
(Description of defects/measures)
DOCUMENTATION:
 Instruction manual
 �Acceptance logs/fastener documentation/photo documentation
Adapters and attachment:
(firm seat, screwed connections (tightening torque), no deformation, etc.)
 VARIO:	  V10	  V12	  V81	  V91
 PARAPET:	  A10	  A11	  A21	  A31
 ROOF:	  D10	  D81
Posts:
(firm seat, screwed connections (tightening torque), no deformation, etc.)
 VARIO:	  S11
 PARAPET:	  S13
 ...
Separations:
(Max. separation between posts 2200 mm, separation from the work surface, etc.)
 Separations for the applicable system as per instruction manual
 ...
Aluminium pipe:
(firm seat, screwed connections (tightening torque), no deformation, etc.)
 Aluminium pipes	  R11
 ...
S I D E  P R O T E C T I O N  S Y S T E M
TEST LOG NO. ____ (Part 1/2)
55
EN
BARRIER / 170403 / www.innotech.at
19 Copy template
TEST LOG20 COPY TEMPLATE
TEST LOG
INSPECTION POINTS:  checked and OK.
DEFECTS DETECTED:
(Description of defects/measures)
Ties:
(firm seat, screwed connections (tightening torque), no deformation, etc.)
 Linear tie		   R21
 Corner tie		   R30
 Wall tie		   R40
 ...
Toe board:
(firm seat, screwed connections (tightening torque), no deformation, etc.)
 Toe board		   F20
 Toe board bracket	  F21	  F22
 Toe board tie set	  F23
 ...
Door element:
(firm seat, closing function, spring, screwed connections (tightening torque), no deformation, etc.)
 Door element		  T20
 ...
Acceptance result: The fall protection system corresponds to the manufacturer's instructions
for use, and to the state of the art. Technical safety reliability is confirmed.
Comments: _________________________________________________________
Name:	 ________________________	 ________________________
	 Client	� Inspection: Contractor
(expert who is familiar with the fall protection system)
	 ________________________	 ________________________
	 Date, company stamp, signature	 Date, company stamp, signature
S I D E  P R O T E C T I O N  S Y S T E M
TEST LOG NO. ____ (Part 2/2)
56 BARRIER / 170403 / www.innotech.at
EN
21 DEVELOPMENT & SALES